3; 2018-146, ss. 3.1(a), (b), 4.7.)

§ 120-2.5: Repealed by Session Laws 2016-125, s. 22(f), effective December 16, 2016.

§ 120-3.  Pay of members and officers of the General Assembly.
(a)	 The Speaker of the House shall be paid an annual salary of thirty-eight thousand one 

hundred fifty-one dollars ($38,151) payable monthly, and an expense allowance of one thousand 
four hundred thirteen dollars ($1,413) per month. The President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall be 
paid an annual salary of thirty-eight thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars ($38,151) payable 
monthly, and an expense allowance of one thousand four hundred thirteen dollars ($1,413) per 
month. The Speaker Pro Tempore of the House shall be paid an annual salary of twenty-one 
thousand seven hundred thirty-nine dollars ($21,739) payable monthly, and an expense allowance 
of eight hundred thirty-six dollars ($836.00) per month. The Deputy President Pro Tempore of the 
Senate shall be paid an annual salary of twenty-one thousand seven hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($21,739) payable monthly, and an expense allowance of eight hundred thirty-six dollars ($836.00) 
per month. The majority and minority leaders in the House and the majority and minority leaders in 
the Senate shall be paid an annual salary of seventeen thousand forty-eight dollars ($17,048) 
payable monthly, and an expense allowance of six hundred sixty-six dollars ($666.00) per month.

(b)	 Every other member of the General Assembly shall receive increases in annual salary 
only to the extent of and in the amounts equal to the average increases received by employees of the 
State, effective upon convening of the next Regular Session of the General Assembly after

[...]

enactment of these increased amounts, except no such increase is granted upon the convening of 
the 1997 Regular Session of the General Assembly. Accordingly, upon convening of the 1997 
Regular Session of the General Assembly, every other member of the General Assembly shall be 
paid an annual salary of thirteen thousand nine hundred fifty-one dollars ($13,951) payable 
monthly, and an expense allowance of five hundred fifty-nine dollars ($559.00) per month.

(c)	 The salary and expense allowances provided in this section are in addition to any per 
diem compensation and any subsistence and travel allowance authorized by any other law with 

respect to any regular or extra session of the General Assembly, and service on any State board,

[...]

§ 120-4.27.  Death benefit.
The designated beneficiary of a member who dies while in service after completing one year of 

creditable service shall receive a lump-sum payment of an amount equal to the deceased member's 
highest annual salary, to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). For purposes of this 
death benefit "in service" means currently serving as a member of the North Carolina General 
Assembly. "In service" also means service in the Uniformed Services, as that term is defined in 
section 4303(16) of the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, Public

[...]

limitation shall not reduce a member's benefit below the amount determined as of December 31, 
1988.

Effective January 1, 1996, the annual compensation of a member taken into account for 
determining all benefits provided under this Article shall not exceed one hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000), as adjusted pursuant to section 401(a)(17)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
any regulations issued under the Code. However, with respect to a person who became a member of 
the Retirement System prior to January 1, 1996, the imposition of this limitation on compensation